## The Regulation of King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok Concerning Tuition and Application Fees for the Master of Engineering Program in Industrial Engineering (Young Executive Program, Plan B) offered at Bangkok Campus, 2013 (B.E. 2556)

Whereas it is deemed appropriate to formulate regulations of the payment of tuition and application fees for the Master of Engineering Program in Industrial Engineering (Young Executive Program, Plan B) at Bangkok Campus, according to Specific Academic Cooperation with government and private sectors,

By virtue of Article 22 (2) of the King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok Act 2007, and item 6.1 of the King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok Policy of Finance, Budget, and Property 2008, together with the resolution of the Committee of Finance and Property in the meeting no.12/2555 (2012) on 21 December 2012, the University Council in the meeting no.1/2013 on 16 January 2013 issued the following:

Item 1 The regulation shall henceforth be known as "Regulations of King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok Concerning the Tuition and Application Fees for the Master of Engineering Program in Industrial Engineering (Young Executive Program, Plan B) at Bangkok Campus, 2013".

Item 2 The regulation shall appy to students initially enrolling for semester 2/2012 onward.

Item 3 In this regulation:

"University" means King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok.

"President" means the President of King Mongkut's University of Technology North Bangkok.

"Special Graduate Program" means the Special Graduate Program of the Master's Degree, Faculty of Engineering, for the Master of Engineering Program in Industrial Engineering (Young Executive Program, Plan B) at Bangkok Campus.

"Student" means students who study in the Special Graduate Program.

Item 4 Students in the above program are charged tuition according to the following rates:

(1) 40,000 baht a semester for the first 4 semesters.

(2) 10,000 bath a semester from semester 5 until graduation or the end of study period.

Item 5 Students must pay other fees in accordance with the rates set by the University Regulations of the payment of tuition, registration and education services fees of the Graduate programs 2010.

Item 6 The application fee of the Special Graduate Program is paid commensurate with the University Regulations of the payment of education support and application fees of the Special Graduate Program 2002.

Item 7 The education support fee in these regulations is considered as the University income; and the University is authorized to administrate and manage the income in accordance with these regulations for main purposes of educational benefits and facilitation for students in terms of academic and other purposes as promulgated by the University.

Item 8 Students must pay tuition and education support fees, and other expenses within the period set by the University with no refunds, except the following:

(1) The payment for property damage insurance according to Item 5(1) of the University Regulations of the tuition, registration and education services fees of the Graduate programs will be returned to students once their student status is terminated, after the deduction of responsible debts or burdens. Should the students not proceed fee refund appeal within 6 months following effective date of such termination, the money for property damage insurance will become the University income.

(2) Students who receive an exemption of tuition fee and/or education services fee according to announcements of the University scholarships, and other service fees occasionally charged in accordance with the University Regulations of the payment of tuition, registration and education services fees of the Graduate programs.

Item 9 Criteria on income allocation for the Graduate programs are consistent with the University Announcements.

Item 10 The President oversees the regulation and is authorized to formulate any regulatory compliance announcements. In the event of any discrepancy or dispute concerning the interpretation, the president will be the final authority to make an absolute judgement

Announcement issued on the 16<sup>th</sup> January 2013.

Professor Dr. Kasem Suwannagul Chairperson of KMUTNB Council

\*\*\*\*\*